


AGENDA 
ST. JAMES PARISH COUNCIL 

Parish Courthouse - 5800 Hwy 44, Convent, LA 
WEDNESDAY, February 4, 2026 

6:00 P.M. PUBLIC HEARING 
1. Proposed Ordinance 26-01, An ordinance establishing a Board of Building Code Appeals for

St. James Parish and defining its power and duties consistent with the International Building
Code, appointing members thereto, and providing for related matters (Dufresne)

2. Adjourn

6:00 P.M. REGULAR MEETING 
I. CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL

II. PRAYER & PLEDGE

ID. MINUTES
1. Approval of January 21, 2026 public hearing minutes.
2. Approval of January 21, 2026 regular meeting minutes.

IV. PRESIDENT'S REPORT

V. PUBLIC COMMENT on any agenda item requiring a Council vote in accordance with La. R.S. 42:14.

VI. PRESENTATION
1. Resolution proclaiming January 1st of each year as "God's Love is Amazing Day' in St.

James Parish (Dufresne)

VII. APPOINTMENTS TO BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS - None

VID. OLD BUSINESS 

1. Update of drainage study from Forrestal Street to Pool Lane (Nash)
2. Update of Multipurpose Building (Etienne-Steib)
3. Action on Ordinance 26-01, An ordinance establishing a Board of Building Code Appeals for

St. James Parish and defining its power and duties consistent with the International Building
Code, appointing members thereto, and providing for related matters (Dufresne)

IX. NEW BUSINESS
1. Resolution to approve disbursement of payroll numbers 4 and 5 for the month of February

2026 (Chair)
2. Resolution to approve disbursement of funds to pay pending current invoices and payables

(Chair)
3. Resolution rescheduling the March 4, 2026 meeting of the St. James Parish Council to

Tuesday, March 3, 2026 (Chair)
4. Resolution proclaiming the month of February 2026 as Black History Month in St. James

Parish (Dufresne)
5. Resolution amending the contract with Louisiana Controls, Inc. to $150,000 and to extend

three (3) years for preventative maintenance on HV AC controls of St. James Parish
Government Buildings (Dufresne)

6. Resolution authorizing the Parish President to advertise for and accept competitive bids for
vehicles for the Operations Department (Dufresne)

7. Resolution authorizing the St. James Parish President to amend an existing professional
services contract with Desire Line LLC for development of a Community Development Plan,
Code Amendments, and Capital Improvement Plan to add one hundred thousand ($100,000)
dollars to develop a strategic sewer plan and technical infrastructure manual as part of
existing plan development processes in response to community and Parish input, all of which
is funded by the Office of Community Development Resilient Communities Infrastructure
Program Grant A ward (Dufresne)

8. Resolution authorizing the Parish President to advertise for request for proposals for
landscaping and grounds maintenance services for the St. James Parish Department of Human
Resources Dufresne)

9. Resolution accepting the bid from Cazenave Motor Co., Inc. for 2026 Ford Expedition for St.
James Parish (Dufresne)

X. DIRECTOR'S REPORT

XI. COUNCIL MEMBER'S REPORT

XII. MOTION TO ADJOURN

To view backup documentation please visit www.stjamesla.com/agendacenter 

St. James Parish will provide, upon request, reasonable accommodations to any disabled individual wishing to attend the meeting. Anyone 
requiring reasonable accommodation is requested to contact 1-800-846-5277 (]TD), 1-800-947-5277 (Voice) or 562-2400 (Handicapped) to 
discuss the particular accommodation needed. 



At a regular meeting of the St. James Parish Council, State of Louisiana, held on January 21, 2026, 
the following entitled ordinance was introduced by Councilman N. Poche and seconded by Councilman 
Jasmin, laid over for publication of notice of Public Hearing, and ordered filed with the Secretary for public 
inspection: 

PROPOSED ORDINANCE 26-01 

ST. JAMES PARISH COUNCIL 

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A BOARD OF BUILDING CODE APPEALS 

FOR ST. JAMES PARISH AND DEFINING ITS POWER AND DUTIES 

CONSISTENT WITH THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, APPOINTING 

MEMBERS THERETO, AND PROVIDING FOR RELATED MATTERS 

WHEREAS, the St. James Parish Council is authorized under the Constitution and Jaws of the State 
of Louisiana and the St. James Parish Home Rule Charter to establish boards and commissions necessary for 
the effective administration of Parish government; and 

WHEREAS, St. James Parish has adopted building codes based upon the International Building 
Code ("IBC"), which provides for the creation of a Board of Appeals to hear and decide appeals arising from 
the interpretation and enforcement of such codes; and 

WHEREAS, the establishment of a Board of Building Code Appeals is necessary to provide a fair, 
impartial, and orderly process for the review of decisions, determinations, and interpretations made by the 
Building Official or other authorized Parish officials; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Building Code Appeals will ensure due process while maintaining public 
safety, structural integrity, fire protection, and compliance with adopted codes; and 

WHEREAS, the individuals nominated for appointment to the Board of Building Code Appeals 
have been vetted through interviews, evaluation, scoring, and recommendations by the Parish Council and 
Parish Administration, and possess the requisite experience, knowledge, and professional responsibility (see 
attached); and 

WHEREAS, the St. James Parish Council desires to appoint seven (7) qualified members to serve 
on the Board, with terms coinciding with that of the Parish President, unless otherwise provided by Jaw or 
ordinance. The Board will received a stipend of$75.00 per meeting. 

THE ST. JAMES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS that: 

There is hereby established the St. James Parish Board of Building Code Appeals ("Board"), 
consistent with Section 113 of the International Building Code, as adopted and amended by the St. James 
Parish Code of Ordinances. 

The Board shall hear and decide appeals of orders, decisions, or determinations made by the 
Building Official or other authorized Parish officials relative to the application, interpretation, or enforcement 
of the Parish's adopted building codes and related ordinances. 

The Board shall have no authority to waive the requirements of or grant variances from the St. James 
Parish Code of Ordinances. 

The Board may determine that the true intent of the code or ordinance has been correctly or 
incorrectly interpreted; or the provisions of the code or ordinance do or do fully apply to the specific case 
under appeal; or may propose an equivalent or better form of construction. 

The Board shall consist of seven (7) members appointed by the St. James Parish Council. Members 
shall be selected based on experience and knowledge in construction, engineering, architecture, fire 
protection, or related fields, consistent with IBC standards. 

The following individuals are hereby appointed to serve as members of the St. James Parish Board 
of Building Code Appeals: 

1. Scott Poirrier
2. Tory Roper
3. Aaron Tregre
4. Melanie Bourgeois
5. Jon Hotard
6. Daryl Zeringue
7. Justin James

The terms of all members appointed herein shall coincide with the term of the Parish President and 
shall expire concurrently therewith, unless reappointed or otherwise provided by law or ordinance. 

The Board shall organize itself by electing a Chair and such other officers as it deems necessary. A 
quorum shall consist of a majority of the appointed members. Appeals shall be decided by a concurring vote 





















































The following resolution was offered and moved for adoption by Councilman ___ and 

seconded by Councilman ___ : 

RESOLUTION 26-

ST. JAMES PARISH COUNCIL 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ST. JAMES PARISH PRESIDENT 

TO AMEND AN EXISTING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WITH DESIRE LINE LLC FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN, CODE AMENDMENTS, AND CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN TO ADD ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND 
($100,000.00) DOLLARS TO DEVELOP A STRATEGIC SEWER PLAN AND 

TECHNICAL INFRASTRUCTURE MANUAL AS PART OF EXISTING 

PLAN DEVELOPMENT PROCESSES IN RESPONSE TO COMMUNITY 

AND PARISH INPUT, ALL OF WHICH IS FUNDED BY THE OFFICE OF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESILIENT COMMUNITIES 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM GRANT AWARD. 

WHEREAS, in 2023 the Louisiana Office of Community Development (OCD), through its 

2020-2021 Storms Economic Development and Infrastructure Allocation, awarded St. James Parish 

Hometown Revitalization and Resilient Communities Infrastructure Program funds; and 

WHEREAS, Desire Line LLC was contracted to develop a community development plan, 

code amendments, and capital improvement plan for the Parish, of which all activities are approved 

and being funded by OCD's Resilient Communities Infrastructure Program; and 

WHEREAS, in response to community and Parish feedback Desire Line is able to leverage 

existing planning processes to develop a strategic sewer plan and technical infrastructure manual with 

existing, underutilized funds; and 

WHEREAS, this contract amendment reallocates $100,000.00 in funds from the St. James 

RCIP budget for the Culvert Project budget ($1,263,780.00), reducing the culvert project budget to 

$1,163,780; and 

WHEREAS, the Culvert Project budget, as amended, will continue to be able to support 

culvert improvements, and may also be supplemented with HMGP grant funds in the future, if needed; 

and 

WHEREAS, this contract amendment and associated resolution is eligible for reimbursement 

through the RCIP CDBG program and is necessary to maintain compliance with contract and grant 

provisions. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the St. James Parish Council, that Parish 

President Peter A. Dufresne, is hereby duly authorized and empowered on behalf of the St. James 

Parish Council to amend an existing professional services contract with DESIRE LINE LLC for 

development of a community development plan, code amendments, and capital improvement plan to 

add one hundred thousand ($100,000.00) dollars to develop a strategic sewer plan and technical 

infrastructure manual as part of existing plan development processes in response to community and 

parish input, all of which is funded by the Office of Community Development Resilient Communities 

Infrastructure Program grant award. 

This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

YEAS: 
NAYS: 
ABSTAIN: 
ABSENT: 

And, the resolution was declared adopted on this, the 4th day of February 2026. 

Council Chairwoman 

Secretary 

Delivered to Parish President: 
---------

Approved: _______ _ 

Disapproved: 
--------





01.1 Research $ 33,250 
01.2 Analysis $ 19,000 
01.3 First draft $ 44,250 

., 01.4 Final draft $ 9,500 
0 
u 01.5 Adoption $ 4,750 
C 

Task D2: Animal Control Assessment $ 19,250 ., 

E 
02.1 Research and Analysis $ 12,250 

0 

D2.2 Assessment Complete (added to Community Profile) $ 7,000 
Task D3: Subdivision Regulations C $ 45,000 

C 03.1 Research and Analysis $ 13,500 � 
.. 03.2 First draft $ 15,750 

D3.3 Final draft $ 9,000 
03.4 

.. 
Public Hearing $ 4,500 

2! 03.5 Adoption Support $ 2,250 
u 

C 
Task D4: Land Use Classiffications & Mapping $ 75,000 

04.1 Research and Analysis $ 22,500 
04.2 First draft $ 18,750 
04.3 Community Engagement $ 15,000 
04.4 Final Draft $ 15,000 
04.5 Adoption $ 3,750 
Task El: capital Improvement Plan or CIP $ 75,000 

� El.1 Research $ 22,500 
.. El.2 First draft $ 15,000 � 
C: El.3 Final draft $ 22,500 

El.4 Community Engagement $ 11,250 
El.5 Adoption $ ., 3,750 

E 
Task E2: Plan Development $ 125,000 

E2.1 Research $ 31,250 
� E2.2 Community Engagement $ 37,500 

E2.3 First draft $ 25,000 
E2.4 Final draft $ 18,750 

., E2.5 Adoption $ 12,500 
-� Task E3: Implementation Matrix $ 50,000 
C: 

E3.l Research $ 17,500 
2! 

E3.2 First draft $ 17,500 
E3.3 Final draft $ 10,000 

w E3.4 Community Engagement $ 2,500 
E3.5 Adoption $ 2,500 

GRAND TOTAL $ 500,000 
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